

AMENDMENT #1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

REPRESENTATIVE MERRICK

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

1 Page 120, line 25:

2 Delete "sec. 174"

3 Insert "sec. 175"

4
5 Page 125, following line 16:

6 Insert a new bill section to read:

7 **"* Sec. 172.** The uncoded law of the State of Alaska is amended by adding a new section
8 to read:

9 **CONDITIONAL EFFECT.** Section 162 of this Act takes effect only if sec. 162 of this
10 Act receives the two-thirds majority vote of each house required by art. IV, sec. 15,
11 Constitution of the State of Alaska."

12
13 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

14
15 Page 125, line 20:

16 Delete "secs. 172 and 173"

17 Insert "secs. 173 and 174"

AMENDMENT #2

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE RASMUSSEN

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

Le Bon

1 Page 31, line 25:

2 Delete "nine"

3 Insert "18"

4

5 Page 31, line 26:

6 Delete "27"

7 Insert "108"

8

9 Page 31, line 31, following "AS 04.09.750(b)":

10 Insert "; or

11 (4) annually produce more than 300,000 barrels in total of brewed

12 beverages or more than 50,000 proof gallons in total of distilled spirits"

AMENDMENT #3

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

1 Page 71, line 25:

2 Delete "**12,000**"

3 Insert "**3,000**"

4

5 Page 72, line 10:

6 Delete "**12,000**"

7 Insert "**3,000**"

8

9 Page 72, line 26:

10 Delete "**12,000**"

11 Insert "**3,000**"

AMENDMENT #4

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

1 Page 23, line 24:

2 Delete "10:00"

3 Insert "8:00"

4

5 Page 25, line 2:

6 Delete "10:00"

7 Insert "8:00"

8

9 Page 26, line 8:

10 Delete "10:00"

11 Insert "8:00"

12

13 Page 51, line 27:

14 Delete "10:00"

15 Insert "8:00"

16

17 Page 89, line 1:

18 Delete "10:00"

19 Insert "8:00"

AMENDMENT #5

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

1 Page 23, line 24:

2 Delete "10:00"

3 Insert "9:00"

4

5 Page 25, line 2:

6 Delete "10:00"

7 Insert "9:00"

8

9 Page 26, line 8:

10 Delete "10:00"

11 Insert "9:00"

12

13 Page 51, line 27:

14 Delete "10:00"

15 Insert "9:00"

16

17 Page 89, line 1:

18 Delete "10:00"

19 Insert "9:00"

AMENDMENT #6

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 23, line 16:
- 2 Delete "and AS 04.09.685"
- 3
- 4 Page 24, line 26:
- 5 Delete "and AS 04.09.685"
- 6
- 7 Page 25, line 31:
- 8 Delete "and AS 04.09.685"
- 9
- 10 Page 51, lines 20 - 28:
- 11 Delete all material.

AMENDMENT #7

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 51, lines 24 - 25:
- 2 Delete "four live music or entertainment permits to a licensee in a calendar year"
- 3 Insert "one live music or entertainment permit to a licensee in a four-month period"

AMENDMENT #8

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

1 Page 71, line 25:

2 Delete "**12,000**"

3 Insert "**9,000**"

4

5 Page 72, line 10:

6 Delete "**12,000**"

7 Insert "**9,000**"

8

9 Page 72, line 26:

10 Delete "**12,000**"

11 Insert "**9,000**"

AMENDMENT #9

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

1 Page 23, line 24:

2 Delete "10:00"

3 Insert "8:00"

4

5 Page 25, line 2:

6 Delete "10:00"

7 Insert "8:00"

8

9 Page 26, line 8:

10 Delete "10:00"

11 Insert "8:00"

12

13 Page 51, line 27:

14 Delete "10:00"

15 Insert "8:00"

AMENDMENT #10

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 51, lines 24 - 25:
- 2 Delete "four live music or entertainment permits to a licensee in a calendar year"
- 3 Insert "one live music or entertainment permit to a licensee in a calendar quarter"

AMENDMENT #11

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 23, line 24:
- 2 Delete "10:00"
- 3 Insert "9:00"
- 4
- 5 Page 25, line 2:
- 6 Delete "10:00"
- 7 Insert "9:00"
- 8
- 9 Page 26, line 8:
- 10 Delete "10:00"
- 11 Insert "9:00"
- 12
- 13 Page 51, line 27:
- 14 Delete "10:00"
- 15 Insert "9:00"

AMENDMENT #12

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

1 Page 71, line 25:

2 Delete "**12,000**"

3 Insert "**6,000**"

4

5 Page 72, line 10:

6 Delete "**12,000**"

7 Insert "**6,000**"

8

9 Page 72, line 26:

10 Delete "**12,000**"

11 Insert "**6,000**"

AMENDMENT #13

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 23, line 24:
- 2 Delete "10:00"
- 3 Insert "9:00"
- 4
- 5 Page 25, line 2:
- 6 Delete "10:00"
- 7 Insert "9:00"
- 8
- 9 Page 26, line 8:
- 10 Delete "10:00"
- 11 Insert "9:00"
- 12
- 13 Page 51, line 27:
- 14 Delete "10:00"
- 15 Insert "9:00"
- 16
- 17 Page 71, line 25:
- 18 Delete "**12,000**"
- 19 Insert "**9,000**"
- 20
- 21 Page 72, line 10:
- 22 Delete "**12,000**"
- 23 Insert "**9,000**"

1

2 Page 72, line 26:

3 Delete "12,000"

4 Insert "9,000"

AMENDMENT #14

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

Page 23, line 24:

Delete "10:00"

Insert "9:00"

Page 25, line 2:

Delete "10:00"

Insert "9:00"

Page 26, line 8:

Delete "10:00"

Insert "9:00"

Page 51, lines 24 - 25:

Delete "four live music or entertainment permits to a licensee in a calendar year"

Insert "one live music or entertainment permit to a licensee in a four-month period"

Page 51, line 27:

Delete "10:00"

Insert "9:00"

Page 71, line 25:

Delete "**12,000**"

Insert "**9,000**"

1

2 Page 72, line 10:

3 Delete "12,000"

4 Insert "9,000"

5

6 Page 72, line 26:

7 Delete "12,000"

8 Insert "9,000"

AMENDMENT #15

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

1 Page 51, following line 28:

2 Insert a new subsection to read:

3 "(c) The holder of a live music or entertainment permit may not charge for
4 admission to a live music or other entertainment event on the licensed premises."

AMENDMENT #16

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

1 Page 51, lines 24 - 25:

2 Delete "four live music or entertainment permits to a licensee in a calendar year"

3 Insert "one live music or entertainment permit to a licensee in a calendar quarter"

4

5 Page 51, following line 28:

6 Insert a new subsection to read:

7 "(c) The holder of a live music or entertainment permit may not charge for
8 admission to a live music or other entertainment event on the licensed premises."

AMENDMENT #17

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

Page 23, line 24:

Delete "10:00"

Insert "8:00"

Page 25, line 2:

Delete "10:00"

Insert "8:00"

Page 26, line 8:

Delete "10:00"

Insert "8:00"

Page 47, following line 31:

Insert a new section to read:

"Sec. 04.09.635. Late event permit. (a) Notwithstanding AS 04.09.320, 04.09.330, 04.09.340, or AS 04.16.010(e), a late event permit authorizes the holder of a brewery retail license, winery retail license, or distillery retail license to serve brewed beverages, wine, or distilled spirits on a premises licensed under this title until 11:00 pm.

(b) The director may not issue more than one late event permit to a licensee in a calendar quarter. The director may issue a late event permit only for designated premises for a specific occasion and for a single day, as specified in the application."

1 Page 51, line 27:

2 Delete "10:00"

3 Insert "8:00"

4

5 Page 110, following line 28:

6 Insert a new paragraph to read:

7 "(24) late event permit under AS 04.09.635;"

8

9 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

AMENDMENT #18

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 14, line 18:
- 2 Delete "04.09.645,"
- 3
- 4 Page 48, lines 15 - 29:
- 5 Delete all material.
- 6
- 7 Page 110, line 30:
- 8 Delete all material.
- 9
- 10 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

AMENDMENT #19

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 49, line 14:
- 2 Delete "10"
- 3 Insert "four"

AMENDMENT #20

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 48, line 30, through page 49, line 21:
- 2 Delete all material.
- 3
- 4 Page 110, line 31:
- 5 Delete all material.
- 6
- 7 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

AMENDMENT #21

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 31, line 25:
- 2 Delete "nine liters"
- 3 Insert "six nine-liter-equivalent cases"
- 4
- 5 Page 31, line 26:
- 6 Delete "27 liters"
- 7 Insert "12 nine-liter-equivalent cases"

AMENDMENT #22

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 23, line 24:
- 2 Delete "10:00"
- 3 Insert "9:00"
- 4
- 5 Page 25, line 2:
- 6 Delete "10:00"
- 7 Insert "9:00"
- 8
- 9 Page 26, line 8:
- 10 Delete "10:00"
- 11 Insert "9:00"
- 12
- 13 Page 51, line 27:
- 14 Delete "10:00"
- 15 Insert "9:00"
- 16
- 17 Page 71, line 25:
- 18 Delete "**12,000**"
- 19 Insert "**9,000**"
- 20
- 21 Page 72, line 10:
- 22 Delete "**12,000**"
- 23 Insert "**9,000**"

1

2 Page 72, line 26:

3 Delete "12,000"

4 Insert "9,000"

5

6 Page 89, line 1:

7 Delete "10:00"

8 Insert "9:00"

AMENDMENT #23

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 23, line 16:
- 2 Delete "and AS 04.09.685"
- 3
- 4 Page 23, line 24:
- 5 Delete "10:00"
- 6 Insert "8:00"
- 7
- 8 Page 24, line 26:
- 9 Delete "and AS 04.09.685"
- 10
- 11 Page 25, line 2:
- 12 Delete "10:00"
- 13 Insert "8:00"
- 14
- 15 Page 25, line 31:
- 16 Delete "and AS 04.09.685"
- 17
- 18 Page 26, line 8:
- 19 Delete "10:00"
- 20 Insert "8:00"
- 21
- 22 Page 51, lines 20 - 28:
- 23 Delete all material.

1

2 Page 71, line 25:

3 Delete "12,000"

4 Insert "3,000"

5

6 Page 72, line 10:

7 Delete "12,000"

8 Insert "3,000"

9

10 Page 72, line 26:

11 Delete "12,000"

12 Insert "3,000"

AMENDMENT #24

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 23, line 16:
- 2 Delete "and AS 04.09.685"
- 3
- 4 Page 23, line 24:
- 5 Delete "10:00"
- 6 Insert "9:00"
- 7
- 8 Page 24, line 26:
- 9 Delete "and AS 04.09.685"
- 10
- 11 Page 25, line 2:
- 12 Delete "10:00"
- 13 Insert "9:00"
- 14
- 15 Page 25, line 31:
- 16 Delete "and AS 04.09.685"
- 17
- 18 Page 26, line 8:
- 19 Delete "10:00"
- 20 Insert "9:00"
- 21
- 22 Page 51, lines 20 - 28:
- 23 Delete all material.

1

2 Page 71, line 25:

3 Delete "12,000"

4 Insert "3,000"

5

6 Page 72, line 10:

7 Delete "12,000"

8 Insert "3,000"

9

10 Page 72, line 26:

11 Delete "12,000"

12 Insert "3,000"

13

14 Page 89, line 1:

15 Delete "10:00"

16 Insert "9:30"

AMENDMENT #25

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEBON

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

- 1 Page 49, lines 23 - 24:
- 2 Delete "or silent auction"
- 3 Insert ", silent, or online auction"
- 4
- 5 Page 49, lines 25 - 26:
- 6 Delete "or silent auction"
- 7 Insert ", silent, or online auction"

AMENDMENT **# 26**

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

By Representative LeBon

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

1 Page 74, line 5:

2 Delete "**restaurant or eating place**"

4 Page 74, line 6:

5 Delete "first class city, a home rule city, or a unified"

7 Page 74, lines 15 - 18:

8 Delete all material.

10 Reletter the following subparagraphs accordingly.

12 Page 74, line 29:

13 Delete "(1)"

15 Page 74, line 30:

16 Delete ";

17 Insert "."

19 Page 74, line 31, through page 75, line 21:

20 Delete all material and insert:

21 "(d) In determining the public interest under (b)(3) of this section, the board
22 shall consider

23 (1) impacts to public health;

(2) impacts to public safety;

(3) the promotion of a competitive and dynamic marketplace; and

(4) the promotion of economic development and diversification.

(e) The board shall issue its decision under (b) of this section within 90 days after receiving a petition under (a) of this section. If the board denies a petition, the denial must be supported by an explanation of the factors that caused the board to deny the petition and a description of measureable changes that would cause the board to grant a future petition from the municipality."

Page 75, line 23:

Delete "first class city, a home rule city, or a unified"

Page 75, line 25, following "**AS 04.09.210**":

Insert "**, brewery retail licenses under AS 04.09.320, winery retail licenses under AS 04.09.330, or distillery retail licenses under AS 04.09.340**"

Page 75, line 30, following "**AS 04.09.210**":

Insert "**, brewery retail licenses under AS 04.09.320, winery retail licenses under AS 04.09.330, or distillery retail licenses under AS 04.09.340**"

Page 76, lines 2 - 5:

Delete all material.

Reletter the following subparagraphs accordingly.

Page 76, line 9:

Delete "**AS 04.09.210** [AS 04.11.400(a)]"

Insert "AS 04.11.400(a)"

Page 76, line 10:

Delete "AS 04.11.100"

1 Insert "**AS 04.09.210, brewery retail licenses issued under AS 04.09.320, winery**
 2 **retail licenses issued under AS 04.09.330, or distillery retail licenses issued under**
 3 **AS 04.09.340** [AS 04.11.100]"

5 Page 76, following line 13:

6 Insert a new bill section to read:

7 "* **Sec. 56.** AS 04.11.405(c), enacted by sec. 53 of this Act, is amended to read:

8 (c) A resolution submitted by a municipality under (a) of this section must
 9 include

10 **(1) information demonstrating that the petitioner meets the criteria in**
 11 **(b) of this section; and**

12 **(2) the number of existing licenses of each type requested in the**
 13 **petition within the boundaries of the municipality.**"

15 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

17 Page 120, lines 15 - 16:

18 Delete "84 - 87, 89 - 134, 139 - 142, 144, and 152 - 154"

19 Insert "85 - 88, 90 - 135, 140 - 143, 145, and 153 - 155"

21 Page 120, line 19:

22 Delete "sec. 127"

23 Insert "sec. 128"

25 Page 120, line 20:

26 Delete "sec. 128"

27 Insert "sec. 129"

28 Delete "sec. 133"

29 Insert "sec. 134"

31 Page 120, line 25:

1 Delete "sec. 174"
2 Insert "sec. 175"
3
4 Page 120, line 28:
5 Delete "74, and 168"
6 Insert "75, and 169"
7
8 Page 120, line 31:
9 Delete "74, and 168"
10 Insert "75, and 169"
11
12 Page 121, line 1:
13 Delete "74, and 168"
14 Insert "75, and 169"
15
16 Page 121, line 9:
17 Delete "sec. 164"
18 Insert "sec. 165"
19
20 Page 121, line 15:
21 Delete "sec. 164"
22 Insert "sec. 165"
23
24 Page 121, line 21:
25 Delete "sec. 163"
26 Insert "sec. 164"
27
28 Page 121, line 25:
29 Delete "sec. 163"
30 Insert "sec. 164"
31

1 Page 121, line 29:
2 Delete "sec. 163"
3 Insert "sec. 164"
4
5 Page 122, line 1:
6 Delete "sec. 163"
7 Insert "sec. 164"
8
9 Page 122, line 4:
10 Delete "sec. 163"
11 Insert "sec. 164"
12
13 Page 122, line 7:
14 Delete "sec. 163"
15 Insert "sec. 164"
16
17 Page 122, line 10:
18 Delete "sec. 163"
19 Insert "sec. 164"
20
21 Page 122, line 14:
22 Delete "sec. 163"
23 Insert "sec. 164"
24
25
26 Page 122, line 20:
27 Delete "sec. 163"
28 Insert "sec. 164"
29
30 Page 122, line 24:
31 Delete "sec. 163"

1 Insert "sec. 164"
2
3 Page 122, line 30:
4 Delete "sec. 163"
5 Insert "sec. 164"
6
7 Page 123, line 1:
8 Delete "sec. 163"
9 Insert "sec. 164"
10
11 Page 123, line 5:
12 Delete "sec. 163"
13 Insert "sec. 164"
14
15 Page 123, line 11:
16 Delete "sec. 163"
17 Insert "sec. 164"
18
19 Page 123, line 13:
20 Delete "sec. 163"
21 Insert "sec. 164"
22
23 Page 123, line 17:
24 Delete "sec. 163"
25 Insert "sec. 164"
26
27 Page 123, line 23:
28 Delete "sec. 163"
29 Insert "sec. 164"
30
31 Page 125, line 16:

1 Delete "Sections 168(a) and 169"

2 Insert "Sections 169(a) and 170"

3

4 Page 125, line 17:

5 Delete "58, 164, 168(a), 168(d)(8), 169, and 170"

6 Insert "59, 165, 169(a), 169(d)(8), 170, and 171"

7

8 Page 125, line 19:

9 Delete "Section 167"

10 Insert "Section 168"

11

12 Page 125, line 20:

13 Delete "secs. 172 and 173"

14 Insert "secs. 173 and 174"

AMENDMENT #27

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HCS CSSB 9(L&C)

LeBoni

- 1 Page 31, line 23:
- 2 Delete "4.5"
- 3 Insert "9"
- 4
- 5 Page 31, line 28:
- 6 Delete "13.5"
- 7 Insert "27"